
Definitions: The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation. In this table you will find many terms and abbreviations you might not be familiar with. To help you better understand these terms we've provided the following definitions for the Water Quality Test Results:

Parts per million (ppm) or Milligrams per liter (mg/l) – Or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

Parts per billion (ppb) or Micrograms per liter – Or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.

NA: Not applicable.

ND: Not Detected.

Avg: Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

Treatment Technique (TT) - A treatment technique is a required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG – The level of a contaminant in drinking water below there is no known or expected risk to health, MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) -The “Maximum Allowed” (MCL) is the highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL) - The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG) – The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

Water Quality Test Results for Town of Brunson System # 2510004

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation (Y/N)	Likely Source of Contamination
Total Trihalomethane (TTHM)	2019	9	8.97 – 9.02	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2019	3	3.13 – 3.27	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Chlorine	2019	RAA .6	.11-1.6	MRDLG 4	MRDL 4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes

LEAD AND COPPER TEST RESULTS

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCL G	Action Level (AL)	90 th percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation (Y/N)	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2019	1.3	1.3	0.17	0	ppm	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives
Lead	2019	0	15	2.8	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation Y/N	Likely Source of Contamination
Fluoride	2019	0.49	0.49–0.49	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories

UNREGULATED CONTAMINANTS

NAME	REPORTED LEVEL	RANGE Low - High
Sodium 2019	25 ppm	25 - 25



Water Quality Test Results for Town of Gifford System # 2510009

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation (Y/N)	Likely Source of Contamination
Chlorine	2019	RAA 1.1	.2 – 2.2	MRDLG 4	MRDL 4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes

LEAD AND COPPER TEST RESULTS

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCL G	Action Level (AL)	90 th percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation (Y/N)	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2018	1.3	1.3	0.10	0	ppm	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives
Lead	2018	0	15	1.90	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives

UNREGULATED CONTAMINANTS

NAME	REPORTED LEVEL	RANGE Low - High
Sodium 2018	7.0 ppm	5.9 – 7.0



Water Quality Test Results for Hampton County Industrial Park # 2570908

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation (Y/N)	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacetic Acids HAA5	2017	2.09	2.09 – 2.09	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Chlorine	2019	RAA 1	0-1	MRDLG 4	MRDL 4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes

LEAD AND COPPER TEST RESULTS

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90 th percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation (Y/N)	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2019	1.3	1.3	0.12	0	ppm	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives
Lead	2019	0	15	1.1	0	ppb		Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation Y/N	Likely Source of Contamination
Fluoride	2019	0.37	0.37 – 0.37	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
Nitrates	2019	.025	.025 - .025	10	10	Ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits

UNREGULATED CONTAMINANTS

NAME	REPORTED LEVEL	RANGE Low - High
Sodium 2019	25 ppm	25 - 25

Violations Table - Lead and Copper Rule

The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and Copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.

Violation type	Violation begin	Violation end	Violation Explanation
Follow-up or Routine Tap M/R (LCR)	10/01/2013	2019	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

Water Quality Test Results for Town of Hampton System # 2510001

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation (Y/N)	Likely Source of Contamination
Total Trihalomethane (TTHM)	2018	8	3.72-12.41	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Haloacetic Acids HAA5	2018	3	1.50-5.21	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Chlorine	2019	RAA .31	.11 - .47	MRDLG 4	MRDL 4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes

LEAD AND COPPER TEST RESULTS

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCL G	Action Level (AL)	90 th percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation (Y/N)	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2019	1.3	1.3	0.022	0	ppm	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives
Lead	2019	0	15	3.4	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation Y/N	Likely Source of Contamination
Fluoride	2019	0.58	0.51-0.58	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories

UNREGULATED CONTAMINANTS

NAME	REPORTED LEVEL	RANGE Low - High
Sodium 2019	48 ppm	47 - 48



Water Quality Test Results for Town of Varnville System # 2510005

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation (Y/N)	Likely Source of Contamination
Total Trihalomethane (TTHM)	2019	2	1.39 – 2.0	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Chlorine	2019	RAA .48	.18 – 1.0	MRDLG 4	MRDL 4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes

LEAD AND COPPER TEST RESULTS

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCL G	Action Level (AL)	90 th percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation (Y/N)	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2017	1.3	1.3	0.072	0	ppm	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives
Lead	2017	0	15	1.50	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation Y/N	Likely Source of Contamination
Fluoride	2019	1	0.52–1	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
Nitrates	2019	.31	0 - .31	10	10	Ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits

UNREGULATED CONTAMINANTS

NAME	REPORTED LEVEL	RANGE Low - High
Sodium 2019	70 ppm	55 - 70



Water Quality Test Results for Town of Yemassee System # 2510006

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Unit	Violation (Y/N)	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacetic Acids HAA5	2019	1.62	1.62-1.62	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Total Trihalomethane (TTHM)	2019	3.63	3.63 – 3.63	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Chlorine	2019	RAA .46	.14 – 1.34	MRDLG 4	MRDL 4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes

LEAD AND COPPER TEST RESULTS

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCL G	Action Level (AL)	90 th percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation (Y/N)	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2018	1.3	1.3	0.11	0	ppm	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives
Lead	2018	0	15	7	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation Y/N	Likely Source of Contamination
Fluoride	2019	0.3	0.28–0.3	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
Nitrates	2019	.52	.49 - .52	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits

UNREGULATED CONTAMINANTS

NAME	REPORTED LEVEL	RANGE Low - High
Sodium 2019	14 ppm	11 - 14

We have learned through our monitoring and testing that some constituents have been detected. The EPA has determined that your water **IS SAFE** at these levels.

Copies of our Annual Drinking Water Report are available at the **Lowcountry Regional Water System Office at 513 Elm St. Hampton, SC** during normal working hours, Monday – Friday 8am -5pm.

